BE1-IO/BE1-A
Refit with AHD-BE1-IO and Color Displays
Manual
Read this manual before beginning any work!
 Dok-ID: PaJ-1188 V1, approved: 09/29/2016, ScH
2  V1
©  Böning
Automationstechnologie GmbH & Co. KG

The name plate of AHD-BE1-IO is located on the device’s cover
hood and contains the following information:
The unit’s model designation
Power supply
Serial number (separate label) (*)
Manufacturer/supplier and CE-marking
(*)  the first two digits of the serial number designate the year of
manufacture.
The exact date of manufacture can be requested from the manu-
facturer via the serial number.
4.1.3 Device Dimensions
Illustration 5: Dimensions of AHD-BE1-IO
BE1-IO/BE1-A: Refit with AHD-BE1-IO and Color Displays
Technical Information
V1 15
4.1.4 Connection and Terminal Assignments
Illustration 6: Connection and terminal assignments of AHD-BE1-IO
The assignment of the terminals is indicated on the device’s front
plate.
Deviating from the markings on the front plate, terminals 31 and 32
are used as an additional CAN interface:
BE1-IO/BE1-A: Refit with AHD-BE1-IO and Color Displays
Technical Information
16  V1
 Terminal 31: CAN-H
 Terminal 32: CAN-L
BE1-IO used these terminals for a serial connection to another
BE1-IO, e.g. on the fly bridge. AHD-BE1-IO’s usage of these ter-
minals for CAN makes it possible to supply a second color display
with data without having to lay new cables to the installation site of
the previous second BE1-IO/BE1A installation.
4.1.5 Device Address
NOTICE!
The device address is set by the manufacturer.
If the device address is changed to another value,
AHD-BE1-IO and the color display will not function
correctly.
AHD-BE1-IO’s device address in the CAN bus is set with the DIP
switches on its left side.
Illustration 7: DIP switches of AHD-BE1-IO
Only the three lower DIP switches shown in Illustration 7 are used
for setting the device address.
On delivery, the device address is set to 1 by moving the lowest
DIP switch to ON as shown in Illustration 7. It must remain in that
position.
4.2 AHD 570
4.2.1 Technical Data
Description Value/Unit/Type
General Data
Dimensions, W x H x D 144 x 144 x 43 mm
Panel Cutout, W x H 131 x 131 mm
Weight Appr. 0.5 kg
Environmental Data
BE1-IO/BE1-A: Refit with AHD-BE1-IO and Color Displays
Technical Information
V1  17
Description Value/Unit/Type
Operating Temperature -30 °C…∼+70 °C
Storage Temperature -50 °C…∼+85 °C
Protection Class IP 56 (front side)
IP 20 (rear)
Req. Minimum Distance to
Compass

The name plate of the Display AHD-570 is located on the device’s
rear side and contains the following information:
 The unit’s model designation
 Power supply
 Serial number (separate label) (*)
 Manufacturer/supplier and CE-marking
(*)  the first two digits of the serial number designate the year of
manufacture.
The exact date of manufacture can be requested from the man-
ufacturer via the serial number.
BE1-IO/BE1-A: Refit with AHD-BE1-IO and Color Displays
Technical Information
V1  19
4.2.3 Device Dimensions
Illustration 9: Dimensions of AHD 570
BE1-IO/BE1-A: Refit with AHD-BE1-IO and Color Displays
Technical Information
20  V1
4.2.4 Connection and Terminal Assignment
Illustration 10: Connections of AHD 570
A terminal strip for the power supply, grounding and connection to
the CAN bus is on the device’s rear side.
The assignment of the terminals is indicated on the terminal strip’s
right side.
Illustration 11: Terminal assignment of AHD 570
BE1-IO/BE1-A: Refit with AHD-BE1-IO and Color Displays
Procedure
V1  21
5 Procedure
NOTICE!
The cables for the CAN connections and the power
supply are not included in the scope of delivery.
They must be provided by the customer on-site ac-
cording to the local requirements.
CAUTION!
Installation and initial startup may only be per-
formed by specially trained personnel.
Only electricians may work on the electrical sys-
tem.
5.1 Dismantling the Old System
 Disconnect BE1-A and BE1-IO from their power supply.
 Disconnect BE1-A from BE1-IO and remove it from its in-
stallation site.
Remove the flat ribbon cable connecting the devices.
 Unplug the terminal strips labeled 1—17 and 18—35 from
BE1-IO.
NOTICE!
In general, it is not necessary to disconnect the ca-
bles from BE1-IO’s terminal strips.
The terminal strips may be plugged into
AHD-BE1-IO without reconnecting their cables.
 Remove BE1-IO from its installation site.
5.2 Installing the New System
 The dimensions of AHD 570 are different from those of
BE1-A, see Section 4.2.1.
Adjust the cutout for BE1-A to accommodate AHD 570.
 Place AHD-BE1-A and the color displays at their installa-
tion sites
 Establish the CAN connection between AHD-BE1-IO and
the color displays.
The procedure depends on the type of the color displays
and their number as described in the following section.
BE1-IO/BE1-A: Refit with AHD-BE1-IO and Color Displays
Procedure
22  V1
5.2.1 CAN Connection to AHD 570
One AHD 570
For this connection, two cables are required.
 Connect AHD-BE1-IO’s terminal 46 (CAN-H) with
AHD 570’s terminal 4 (CAN-H in)
 Connect AHD-BE1-IO’s terminal 47 (CAN-L) with
AHD 570’s terminal 5 (CAN-L in)
Two AHD 570s